

ESSEX INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEWARK BUILDERS, INC., D&J HOME BUILDERS, LLC, CARLOS FERREIRA, PREFERRED TANK SERVICES, SUMMIT REAL ESTATE SERVICE, MIN KAMAR, PMJ CONSTRUCTION, LLC, C. FREITAS PLUMBING & HEARING, ABC CORPORATIONS 1-5 AND JOHN DOES 1-5,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION: ESSEX COUNTY

DOCKET NO. L-9354-07

CIVIL ACTION

Return Date: April 17, 2009

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT, D&J HOME BUILDERS, LLC,  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**GENOVA, BURNS & VERNOIA**  
494 Broad Street

Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 533-0777  
Attorneys for Defendant,  
D&J Home Builders, LLC

*Of Counsel and On the Brief*  
Francis J. Vernioia, Esq.

*On the Brief*  
Celia S. Bosco, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS. .... 1

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 6

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 8

POINT I

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE DENIED AND DEFENDANT’S CROSS-MOTION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS SHOW THAT THE PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH GROUNDS TO DENY COVERAGE TO D&J HOME BUILDERS UNDER THE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR AND CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY EXCLUSIONS IN THE LIABILITY POLICY.. .... 8

POINT II

THE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR EXCLUSION DOES NOT BAR COVERAGE UNDER THE LIABILITY POLICY BECAUSE THE UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOW THAT NEWARK BUILDERS WAS ON SITE AND DIRECTLY SUPERVISING THE WORK OF FREITAS PLUMBING AT THE TIME THE ACCIDENT OCCURRED.. .... 10

POINT III

THE CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY EXCLUSION DOES NOT BAR COVERAGE IN THIS CASE BECAUSE NEWARK BUILDERS IS LIABLE TO D&J HOME BUILDERS FOR DAMAGES BY LAW EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF ITS CONTRACTUAL INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATION.. 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Aetna Casualty and Surety Co. v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.</u> , 136 A.D.2d 246, 527 N.Y. Supp. 2d 143 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dep't 1988).	16
<u>American Wrecking Corp. v. Burlington Insurance Co.</u> , 400 N.J. Super. 276 (App. Div. 2008).	12
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).	7
<u>Argent v. Brady</u> , 386 N.J. Super. 343 (App. Div. 2006).	10, 12
<u>Brill v. The Guardian Life Ins. Co.</u> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995).	7, 8
<u>Cartel Capital Corp. v. Fireco of New Jersey</u> , 81 N.J. 548 (1980).	17, 18
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).	8
<u>County of Hudson v. Selective Ins. Co.</u> , 332 N.J. Super. 107 (App. Div. 2000).	14
<u>Daily v. Somberg</u> , 28 N.J. 372 (1958).	16
<u>Erdo v. Torcon Construction Company</u> , 275 N.J. Super. 117 (App. Div. 1994).	9
<u>Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp v. Scottsdale Insurance Co.</u> , 316 F. 3d 431 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2003).	14
<u>Hackensack Water Co. v. General Accident Ins.</u> , 84 N.J. Super. 479 (App. Div. 1964).	16
<u>Hawthorne v. South Bronx Community Corp.</u> , 78 N.Y.2d 433, 576 N.Y. Supp. 2d 203 (1991).	16
<u>Judson v. Peoples Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Westfield</u> , 17 N.J. 67 (1954).	8
<u>Karadis Bros. Painting Co. v. Pennsylvania National Mutual Ins. Co.</u> ,	

119 N.J. Super. 446 (Ch. Div. 1972). .....	16
<u>Kievit v. Loyal Protective Life Ins. Co.</u> , 34 N.J. 475 (1961). .....	12
<u>Mazzilli v. Accident and Casualty Insurance Company of Switzerland</u> , 35 N.J. 1 (1961.). .....	10
<u>Meier v. New Jersey Life Insurance Co.</u> , 101 N.J. 597 (1986). .....	9
<u>New Milford Bd. of Educ. v. Juliano</u> , 219 N.J. Super. 182 (App. Div. 1987). .....	18
<u>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Flanagan</u> , 44 N.J. 504 (1965). .....	16
<u>Pearl Assurance Co. v. Watts</u> , 58 N.J. Super. 483 (App. Div. 1960.). .....	14
<u>Public Service Electric &amp; Gas Co. v. Waldroup</u> , 38 N.J. Super. 419 (App. Div. 1955). .....	16, 17
<u>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Armstrong World Industries</u> , 259 N.J. Super. 538 (Law Div. 1992), <u>opinion modified</u> , 265 N.J. Super. 148 (Law Div. 1993), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 292 N.J. Super. 365 (App. Div. 1996). .....	16

**STATUTES**

<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.1</u> . .....	5, 18
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-1</u> . .....	5, 17
<u>N.J.S.A. 59:2-5</u> . .....	13
<u>N.J.S.A. 59:2-6</u> . .....	13
